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COMMISSION ELECTROTECHNIQUE INTERNATIONALE

MATERIEL DE SOUDAGE A L’ARC -

Partie 10: Exigences relatives a la compatibilité électromagnétique (CEM)

AVANT-PROPOS

1) La CEI (Commission Electrotechnique Internationale) est une organisation mondiale de normalisation

comgosée de I'ensemble des comités électrotechniques nationaux (Comités nationa
pour |objet de favoriser la coopération internationale pour toutes les questions de
domdines de I'électricité et de I'électronique. A cet effet, la CEIl, entre autres a€tiwW
interpationales. Leur élaboration est confiée a des comités d'études, aux travauy
intérg¢ssé par le sujet traité peut participer. Les organisations internationg
gouvernementales, en liaison avec la CEl, participent également aux tra auxy
avec|l'Organisation Internationale de Normalisation (ISO), selon des cg
deux|organisations.

2) Les décisions ou accords officiels de la CEIl concernant les questiogs te hniques
du pgssible, un accord international sur les sujets étudiés, étan e
sont feprésentés dans chaque comité d’études.

3) Les ¢flocuments produits se présentent sous la forme de ecoy
comme normes, spécifications techniques, rapports tge
Comités nationaux.

4) Danslle but d'encourager l'unification interhationa
facor| transparente, dans toute la mesure pe
natiopales et régionales. Toute divergence entre
correspondante doit étre indiquée en terme

5) La CEIl n’a fixé aucune procédure concernan
n’est|pas engagée quand u

6) L’attgntion est attirée sur le 2
I'objgt de droits de prpp |ete 'ntellec
respgnsable de ne pas 3 a0 th

La Norfme inter
Soudage électriqu

Le texte de cette horme esti documents suivants:
\ \/FDIS Rapport de vote
B 26/237/FDIS 26/239/RVD

Le rapport de'voteNndiqué dans le tableau ci-dessus donne toute information sur le vote

abouti p.fapprobation de cette norme.

. la CEl a
ans les
Normes

itgd national

et non
oitement
Entre les

mesure

irftéressés

publiés
par les

liquer de
normes
egionale

nsabilité

ent faire
ue pour
e.

a CEl:

ayant

Cette publication a été rédigée selon les Directives ISO/CEI, Partie 2.

Le comité a décidé que le contenu de cette publication ne sera pas modifié avant 2004.

A cette date, la publication sera

* reconduite;

e supprimée;

* remplacée par une édition révisée, ou
+ amendée.
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INTERNATIONAL ELECTROTECHNICAL COMMISSION

ARC WELDING EQUIPMENT -

Part 10: Electromagnetic compatibility (EMC) requirements

FOREWORD

1) The IEC (International Electrotechnical Commission) is a worldwide organization for standardization comprising

parti
with
Orga
two ¢

2) The
intern
from

3) The

of stpndards, technical specifications, technical reporis~ok guide

Com

4) In or]
Stan
diver|
indic

5) The
equif

6) Atten
of pa

International St r
Electrig welding.

The teX

Full inf
voting

the IEC also participate in this preparation. The IEC collabora
hization for Standardization (ISO) in accordance with conditions dg
rganizations.

EC provides no marking _procedure to\indi
ment declared to be in onformitywith oge o

t of this standa he following documents:

Report on voting

\ 26/237/FDIS 26/239/RVD

brmation the voting for the approval of this standard can be found in the re
ndicated in the above table.

promote
ields. To
ration is
vith may
b liaising
rnational
een the

tible, an
tentation

the form
National

rnational
ds. Any
e clearly

e for any

P subject

ee 26:

port on

This publication has been drafted in accordance with the ISO/IEC Directives, Part 2.

The committee has decided that the contents of this publication will remain unchanged until
2004. At this date, the publication will be

* reconfirmed;

e withdrawn;
+ replaced by a revised edition, or
* amended.
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MATERIEL DE SOUDAGE A L’ARC -

Partie 10: Exigences relatives a la compatibilité électromagnétique (CEM)

1 Domaine d’application et objet

La présente partie de la CEl 60974 s’applique aux matériels de soudage a l'arc et techniques
connexes y compris les sources de courant de soudage et les équipements auxiliaires, tels

que led dévidoirs, les groupes de refroidissement par liquide et les disp cage et

de stahjilisation de I'arc.

NOTE 1

NOTE 2 S udage a

I'arc telld S i s enspurug par une

isolation

Le mat brme et

qui sa es les

applications.

1.1 Emission

L’objegd

a) les nents 1
et 2

b) les ons de
ten

1.2 |

L’objec] et les

méthod nees, y

comprisg

NOTE 3 es faible

probabili

2 Référence

Les ddcuments de référence suivants sont indispensables pour l|'application du présent

document. Pour les références datées, seule I'édition citée s'applique. Pour les références
non datées, la derniére édition du document de référence s'applique (y compris les éventuels
amendements).

CEI 60050-161, Vocabulaire Electrotechnique International — Chapitre 161: Compatibilité
électromagnétique

CEI 60050-851, Vocabulaire Electrotechnique International — Chapitre 851: Soudage
électrique

CEI 60974-1, Matériel de soudage électrique — Partie 1. Sources de courant pour soudage

CEI 61000-3-2:2000, Compatibilité électromagnétique (CEM) — Partie 3-2: Limites: Limites pour
les émissions de courant harmonique (courant appelé par les appareils < 16 A par phase)
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ARC WELDING EQUIPMENT -

Part 10: Electromagnetic compatibility (EMC) requirements

1 Scope and object

This part of IEC 60974 is applicable to equipment for arc welding and allied processes,
including power sources and ancillary equipment, for example wire feeders, liquid cooling
systemis and arc striking and stabilising devices.

NOTE 1| Allied processes are, e.g., plasma cutting and arc stud welding.

NOTE 2| This standard does not specify basic safety requirements for arc weldigg equi rotection
against glectric shock, unsafe operation, insulation co-ordination and related di i

Arc welding equipment type tested in accordance with, and_wt |ch h ¢ irements
of, this|standard is considered to be in compliance for aII Z)

1.1 Emission

The ob|ective of this standard is to specify

a) tesf methods to be used in conjurction W d its amendments 1 and 2 to
detérmine electromagnetic emissionsy

b) relgvant standards for harmonic cufrent emissjon, age fluctuations and flicker.
1.2  I|mmunity

The objective of this
continuous and n
discharnges.

NOTE 3| These require 3 et Bxtr&€me cases, which may occur with an extremely low probability of
occurrence in any logatioy.

mmunity requirements and test methpds for
radiated disturbances including electfostatic

The followi d/documents are indispensable for the application of this dogument.
For dated referénces, Yonly the edition cited applies. For undated references, the latest|edition
of the referenced doeument (including any amendments) applies.

IEC 60050-161, International Electrotechnical Vocabulary — Chapter 161: Electromagnetic
compatibility

IEC 60050-851, International Electrotechnical Vocabulary — Chapter 851: Electric welding
IEC 60974-1, Arc welding equipment — Part 1: Welding power sources

IEC 61000-3-2:2000, Electromagnetic compatibility (EMC) — Part 3-2: Limits — Limits for
harmonic current emissions (equipment input current < 16 A per phase)
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CEI 61000-3-3:1994, Compatibilité électromagnétique (CEM) — Partie 3: Limites — Section 3:
Limitation des fluctuations de tension et du flicker dans les réseaux basse tension pour les
équipements ayant un courant appelé < 16 A

Amendement 1 (2001)

CEI/TS 61000-3-4, Compatibilité électromagnétique (CEM) — Partie 3-4: Limites — Limitation
pour les émissions de courants harmoniques dans les réseaux basse tension pour les
matériels ayant un courant assigné supérieur a 16 A

CEl 61000-3-11, Compatibilité électromagnétique (CEM) — Partie 3-11: Limites — Limitation
des variations de tension, des fluctuations de tension et du papillotement dans les réseaux

publics soumis
aunra

ccordement conditionnel

CEI 61D00-4-2, Compatibilité électromagnétique (CEM) — Partie 4{ Te 1 i et de
mesurg - Section 2: Essai d’immunité aux décharges électrostatiques

i et de

CEIl 61p00-4-3, Compatibilité électromagnétique (CEM) — P
5 BS  aux

mesurqd — Section 3: Essai d’immunité aux champs
fréquern

CEl 61 i et de

mesurg

hi et de
riations

CEl 61
mesurg
de tendion

radio-
des de

CISPR|[11:1997, App
électrique — Caractéris

mesurg
Amendement 1 )
1

Amendement 2

CISPR
radioél
mesure

S ¢gthodes et des appareils de mesure des pertunpations
e aux perturbations radioélectriques — Partie 1: Appafeils de
glectriques et de I'immunité aux perturbations radioélecfriques

3 Te

Pour Igs bestins de la présente partie de la CElI 60974, les définitions concernant la CEM et
les phénoménes correspondants a la CFI 60050-161 et aux publications CISHR, les

définitions concernant le matériel de soudage de la CEl 60050-851 et de la CEI 60974-1,
ainsi que la définition suivante s'appliquent.

31

état de repos

état d’opération dans lequel I'alimentation est activée, mais ou I'opération de soudage n’a
pas lieu

1 A publier.
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IEC 61000-3-3:1994, Electromagnetic compatibility (EMC) — Part 3: Limits — Section 3:
Limitation of voltage fluctuations and flicker in low-voltage supply systems for equipment with
rated current < 16 A
Amendment 1 (2001)

IEC/TS 61000-3-4, Electromagnetic compatibility (EMC) — Part 3-4: Limits — Limitation of
emission of harmonic currents in low-voltage power supply systems for equipment with rated
current greater than 16 A

IEC 61000-3-11, Electromagnetic compatibility (EMC) — Part 3-11: Limits — Limitation of
voltage changes, voltage fluctuations and flicker in public low-voltage supply systems -
Equipnfermtwitr rated current < 75 A and subjet to comnditfornal conmection

IEC 61 rement
techniq
IEC 61 rement
techniq
IEC 61 rement
techniq
IEC 61D00-4-11, Electromagnetic co ibilj ’ 4. /Testing and measyrement
techniques — Section 11: Voltage dip [ j voltage variations immunity

tests
CISPR|11:1997, Industrial, scientific an adio-frequency equipment — Electro-
magnetic disturbance cha j NNitSNg ods of measurement

Amendment 1 (1999)
Amendment 2 1

CISPR| 16-1, S@
method — Part 1: Ragd

3 Te

[stoybance and immunity measuring apparatus and
munity measuring apparatus

For thg
phenon
welding equipfg
definitipn apply.

part of IEC 60974, definitions related to EMC and to the relevant
¢ FC 60050-161 and in CISPR publications, definitions related to arc
sontained in IEC 60050-851 and in IEC 60974-1, and the fgllowing

3.1

idle state

the operating mode in which the power is switched on, but when the welding operation does
not take place

1 To be published.
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4 Exigences générales d’essai

Les essais doivent étre effectués dans les conditions opératoires spécifiées pour I'appareil,
comme indiqué dans la CEI 60974-1, et sous la tension d’alimentation et la fréquence
assignées. Les résultats obtenus a 50 Hz seront valables pour le méme appareil utilisé a
60 Hz et vice versa.

La conformité du matériel doit étre évaluée conformément a 11.2 ou a 11.3 de la CISPR 11:
1997.

ntage pour essai d’émission et d’immunité

5.1 Généralités

Les espais d’émission et d'immunité doivent étre réalisé dage a
I’arc type, conformément a la figure 1. Les matériels ai dans
ces copditions doivent étre reconnus comme aya résente
norme.

Si, dd p la conception de I’équipemen as étre
effectugs comme indiqué, il convient nt (par
exempl afin de
répond hent de
soudage doit étre documey

La configuration du materi rapport

d’essai
5.2 $ource de ;o

Si la spurce de fait partie d’'un ensemble ou peut étre connecté¢ a des

apparejls aux brdée a
la conf ements
périphgri source de courant de soudage a un grand nompre de
raccord ¢s d’acces similaires ou des éléments périphériques d’accép ayant

de nombreus hs similaires, un nombre suffisant doit étre choisi pour simuler les

couveries;

Les montages d’essai spécifiques pour les essais d'immunité peuvent étre trouvés dans les
tableaux 1, 2 et 3.

La charge conventionnelle doit étre isolée par un tapis isolant (ou des plots isolants)
d’épaisseur maximale de 12 mm. Les sources de courant de soudage doivent étre isolées de
facon similaire du plan d’appui ou isolées par le soubassement propre du matériel s’il
convient. Pour les essais d’émissions rayonnées, la source de courant de soudage et la
charge conventionnelle doivent étre placées sur un plan d’appui a égale distance de I'antenne
d’essai, voir les figures 1 et 2.
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4 General test requirements

Tests shall be carried out within the specified operating conditions for the apparatus, as given
in IEC 60974-1, and at its rated supply voltage and frequency. Results obtained at 50 Hz are
valid for the same model operating at 60 Hz and vice versa.

The conformity of the equipment shall be assessed in accordance with 11.2 or 11.3 of

CISPR

The m
standa

11:1997.

easuring equipment shall comply with the requirements of CISPR 16-1 and the

rde rafarrad tao in tahlac ’1 ') anH ’2 as onnllr\ohla
oS—Tet+erea—to1H—tdBies PP

5 Te

5.1 General

mTooroTeT

st set-up for emission and immunity

Emissipn and immunity testing shall be carried out on Iding installation
according to figure 1. Arc welding equipment tested in such™a 3 all be congidered
to have i

If due cannot be carried|out as
described, the manufacturer’s recomméndatio bypassing or disablement of
control|circuits) should be followed i st objectives. Any temporary
change &

The copfiguration of the eq

5.2 elding power

If the welding power an\installation, or can be connected to ancillary
equipment, the eldi ar_sowrce ghall be tested whilst connected to the mfinimum
configuration of awcj aqui . If the welding| power
source ports or ports with many similar connections,|then a
sufficie simulate actual operating conditions and to ensiire that
all the ation are covered

Specifi tries for immunity tests can be found in tables 1, 2 and 3

The co i g shall be insulated by an insulating mat (or blocks) not greater than
12 mm ding power source shall be simiIarIy insulated from the ground plane or
insulate g power
source Land Gy 1a, see

figures

1 and 2.
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Figure 1 — Installation type de

Légende

1 Dévidoir 7 Isolation

2 Source de courant de soudage 8 Plan d’appui relié a 4
3 Cable de soudage (en paquet) 9

4 Cable d’interconnexion (en paquet) 10

5 Commande a distance 11

6 Charge conventionnelle

a =1m b =

NOTE 1, 5, 9 et 11 sont des équipements auxiliaires\ le gas/échéa

arge conventionne

e

\@ |
B |
]
A
—e ; . ®
rc A Antenne

c =10mou30m

par rapport a I’antenne

6 Charge conventionnelle

ition du matériel de soudage a I’arc et de la charge conventionnglle

La source de courant de soudage doit étre raccordée a I'alimentation électrique conformé-
ment a la CISPR 11 et & ses amendements 1 et 2. Le cable d’entrée doit avoir une longueur

minimale de 2 m.

La source de courant de soudage doit étre reliée a la charge conventionnelle avec des cébles
de section adaptée au courant de soudage ou a la torche ou au porte-électrode approprié
avec un adaptateur. Les cables de soudage doivent avoir une longueur minimale de 2 m.

Les cables doivent pouvoir tomber naturellement sur le sol. La longueur excédentaire des
cables destinés a I'alimentation, au soudage ou a la torche doit étre pliée, dans la mesure du

possible, pour constituer un paquet de 0,4 m de long au maximum.
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2
Wire feeder

Remote control

[V NS B NI NN S

=1m

Z

Welding power source
Welding cable (bundled)

Interconnection cable (bundled)

Conventional load

DTE 1, 5, 9 and 11 are ancillary equ

a’conventional load

1
|
®

A Antenna
6 Conventional load

c =10mor30m

osition of arc welding equipment and conventional load
with respect to the antenna

The welding power source shall be connected to the electricity supply in accordance with
CISPR 11 and its amendments 1 and 2. The input cable shall have a minimum length of 2 m.

The welding power source shall be connected to the conventional load by welding cables of
suitable cross-section for the welding current, or the appropriate torch or electrode holder with
adapter. The welding cables shall have a minimum length of 2 m.

The cables shall be allowed to fall naturally to the ground plane. Excess input, welding or
torch cables shall be folded to and forth, as far as practicable to form a bundle not exceeding

0,4 m in length.
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5.3 Equipements auxiliaires

Les équipements auxiliaires doivent étre soumis a I'essai conjointement avec la source de
courant de soudage. lIs doivent étre raccordés et installés comme préconisé par le fabricant.

Les exigences spécifiques pour les dévidoirs et les commandes a distance sont données ci-
dessous.

5.3.1 Dévidoirs

Les dévidoirs doivent étre positionnés sur ou a cété de la source de courant de soudage,
suivantldeur nnnm:lnfinn Les dévidairs Ir\nv:'x\me pour étre Inlnr‘éq alintérieur au a 'extérieur de
la sourtce de courant de soudage doivent étre placés a I'extérieur. Les dgvido Bvls pour
étre posés sur le sol doivent étre isolés par un isolant de 12 mm max s plots
isolant$ ou équivalents.

pir une
tée au
ngueur

Le cabje de soudage reliant le dévidoir a la source de courg
longueur de 2 m ou plus si nécessaire pour le raccordeme
couran} assigné. Si le cable fourni par le fabricant

excédentaire doit étre pliée, dans la mesure du possible e 0,4 m
de long s’iI fait
partie @

Le ou a i i Al e/ dE [ rce de courant de spudage
doiven{ é entaire
de céb 4 m de
long ay maximum.

Une to : i5é I%ican peut étre utilisée au lieu du cable de

5.3.2 Comma

Si une a distante, elle
doit éty : a distance susceptible de presenter la plus
forte éfnission et ou fai immunité. La commande a distance doit étre placég¢ sur le
sol et a~gote de la charge si possible. L’isolation ne doit pas avpir une
épaisseur supeéri am,/Les commandes a distance prévues pour étre fixéeqd sur le
matérie S ‘ au’cours de l'utilisation doivent étre placées comme prévu.

source de

La long XCE ire de cable doit étre pliée, dans la mesure du possible, pour copstituer
un paq i

6 Essais d’émission

6.1 Conditions d’essai

Les essais doivent étre effectués suivant les procédures d’essai de la CISPR 11 et de ses
amendements 1 et 2, a I'exception de ce qui est indiqué ci-dessous, avec le montage d’essai
décrit a l'article 5.

6.1.1 Source de courant de soudage

La source de courant de soudage doit étre soumise a I'’essai sous les tensions convention-
nelles en charge (voir les points b) et c)) correspondant au procédé indiqué en 6.1.2 dans
chacune des configurations ci-dessous:
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5.3 Ancillary equipment

Ancillary equipment shall be tested in conjunction with a welding power source. It shall be
connected and installed as recommended by the manufacturer.

Specific requirements for wire feeders and remote controls are given below.

5.3.1 Wire feeders

Wire feeders shall be positioned on/by a welding power source as designed. Wire feeders,
which can be located |n5|de or outS|de the weldlng power source enclosure shall be placed

outside ) it, by
insulation not greater than 12 mm thlck or by msulated feet or equivalent

The wglding cable connecting the wire feeder to the welding power 2 Sh be|2 m in
length ' ing. If a
welding 3 Ided to
and forth as far as practicable to form a bundle not exce welding
cable donnection less than 2 m long shall be permitted if this | ) f ment.
The int : ¢ ghall be
of the type and length, as recommended by the manufactyrer E Ided to
and forth as far as practicable to form a bundle

A weldjng torch, as recommended by welding
cable tp make the connection from the y

5.3.2 Remote controls

If a welding power soufce is 3 i vith a remote control, it shall be tested with
the rempote control co 3 i ' lowest
immunity. The repiete all be(pla , i , beside
the logd, whersi e. The insulation™\shall not be greater than 12 mm thick. Remote
controlg deS|gned ) y i jced as
intende

Excess gth, as
far as

6 Emissio

6.1 Test conditions

Tests shall be carried out in accordance with the test procedures in CISPR 11 and its
amendments 1 and 2, except as detailed below, using the test set-up given in clause 5.

6.1.1 Welding power source

The welding power source shall be tested at the conventional load voltages (see items b) and
c)) according to the process as given in 6.1.2 under each of the following output conditions:
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a) état de repos

Cet essai est effectué avec la configuration indiquée dans la figure 1, mais avec un circuit
ouvert a la charge. La source de courant de soudage doit étre réglée pour donner
I’émission maximale sans fonctionnement de la gachette de la torche ou d’autres
interrupteurs a distance;

b) au courant de soudage minimal assigné;

c) au courant de soudage assigné pour un facteur de marche de 100 %.

Si le courant primaire est supérieur a 25 A a chacune des configurations, indiquées ci-dessus,
le débit peut étre réduit pour obtenir un courant primaire de 25 A. Toutefois, si un courant
primaire de 25 A ou inférieur ne peut pas étre obtenu, on peut utiliser en 6.2.2 la méthode de

la son e d'un
réseaulfictif.

Les so
continu

Les solirces de courant de soudage a procédés multiples ddivenk étrg-saumi Qi avec
la char S 5. [Si une
source bupage
plasma

6.1.2

Les tersi

6.1.3

vitesse
onction

Si posgi
de fil. L
du régl
Au cou ces de
couran

6.1.4

Les au dations

du fabr

6.2 Limites-d™é sion

6.2.1 Généralités

Les limites d’émission sont congues pour réduire la possibilité de perturbations mais elles
n’éviteront pas les perturbations dans tous les cas, par exemple lorsque I'appareil récepteur
est trés proche ou a un degré de sensitivité trés élevé.

L’aptitude d’'un matériel de soudage a fonctionner de fagon compatible avec d’autres
systémes radio ou électroniques est fortement influencée par la fagon dont il est installé et
utilisé. Pour cette raison, un code de pratique est joint a la présente norme (voir annexe A) et
il est important que le matériel de soudage soit installé et utilisé conformément a ce code de
pratique s’il faut assurer la compatibilité électromagnétique.

Le matériel de soudage de classe A est prévu pour un emploi en environnement industriel.
Une information doit étre présente dans la documentation destinée a l'utilisateur pour attirer
son attention sur le fait que dans des environnements différents, il peut étre difficile d’assurer
la compatibilité électromagnétique.
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a) idle state

This test is made with the configuration shown in figure 1, but with an open circuit at the
load. The welding power source shall be adjusted to give the maximum emission, but
without operation of a torch switch or other remote switch;

b) at rated minimum welding current;

c) atrated welding current at 100 % duty cycle (duty factor).

If the primary current is greater than 25 A at any of the output conditions given above, the
output may be reduced to give a primary current of 25 A. However, if a primary current of 25 A

or less cannot be achieved, the voltage probe method, as given in 6.2.3 of CISPR 11:1997,
may be used in 6.2.2, as an alternative to an artificial mains network.

Welding power sources capable of operating in both a.c. and d.c. m e\tgsted in

both mpdes.

Multi-pfocess welding power sources shall be tested with the
the highest conventional load voltage for the set current. If a\
more than one output circuit (e.g. plasma cutting and ma
be testgd separately.

ich gives
ontains
it shall

6.1.2 Conventional load

Conventional load voltages are given ip

6.1.3 Wire feeders

Pre-prqgrammed and synefgic wire Il bexte¥ted according to the output setting of

Wire fefeders shall be tested at 50 % o the@ feed speed setting, where popssible.
the wellding power source:

During |this test, press s Qvedh\from the drive rolls of the wire feeder @and the
welding power s@ As O in 6.1.1

6.1.4

Other gncillar) betested according to the manufacturer’s recommendations.
6.2 Kk

6.2.1

Q

eliminafte interference, for example when the receiving apparatus is in close proximity gr has a

Emissipn limits are™d€signed to reduce the probability of interference but will not in aclll cases
high degree of sensitivity.

The ability of arc welding equipment to work in a compatible manner with other radio and
electronic systems is greatly influenced by the manner in which it is installed and used. For
this reason a code of practice is appended to this standard (see annex A) and it is important
that the arc welding equipment be installed and used in accordance with this code of practice,
if electromagnetic compatibility is to be achieved.

Class A arc welding equipment is intended for use in an industrial environment. A statement
shall be included in the documentation for the user, drawing attention to the fact that there
may be potential difficulties in ensuring electromagnetic compatibility in other environments.
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6.2.2 Valeurs limites de la tension perturbatrice aux bornes du réseau

Les valeurs limites de la tension perturbatrice aux bornes du réseau sont indiquées pour le
matériel de soudage a I'arc dans les tableaux 2a et 2b en 5.1.2.1 de la CISPR 11:1997 et de
ses amendements 1 et 2.

Les valeurs limites et les conditions d’essai pour

a) les émissions de courant harmoniques sont données dans la CEl 61000-3-2:2000 et la
CEI/TS 61000-3-4,

b) les fluctuations de tension et flicker sont données dans la CEIl 61000-3-3 et son amende-
memt4-etHa-GEH64000-3—44

et s’appliquent au matériel de soudage a I'arc s’il est couvert par le d tion de

ces nommes.

NOTE Ila CEI/TS 61000-3-4 pourrait étre remplacée par la CEl 61000-3-12 (en

6.3 VYaleurs limites du rayonnement électromagnétiqu

Les valeurs limites du rayonnement électromagnétigde p indiquées pour le
matérigl de soudage a I'arc dans les tableaux 4 et 5b 5.2. PR 11:1997 et|de ses
amendements 1 et 2.

7 Espsais d’immunité

71  (

En ce atériels de soudage a I'arc traitds dans
cette 1 e indiqué ci-dessous. Un matériel de
soudad ‘ me satisfaisant les exigences d’immunité
sans e a\l’arg, de catégorie 2 doivent satisfaire aux exigences
de 7.3.

711

Les mgtéri S 3 ¢ ne contenant pas de circuit de commande électronique, par
exempl formateurs-redresseurs, commandes a distance p4gssives,
groupep£éfrig wrechauffeurs de CO, et dévidoirs non électroniques.

Les cifcuits _éte es constitués de composants passifs, tels que les inductances, les

circuits| antiparasites, tés transformateurs a la fréquence du réseau, les redresseurs, les| diodes
et les rgsistances ne sont pas considérés comme des circuits électroniques de commalrde.

71.2 Catégorie 2

Tous les matériels de soudage a I'arc non compris dans la catégorie 1 ci-dessus.

7.2 Conditions d’essai

Les sources de courant de soudage doivent étre soumises a l'essai en utilisant le montage
pour essai indiqué a l'article 5, a vide et avec un courant de soudage correspondant au
facteur de marche de 100 %, débité dans une charge conventionnelle conformément a 6.1.1
et6.1.2.

La conformité doit étre vérifiée en mesurant la tension a vide et le courant de soudage
moyen.
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6.2.2 Mains terminal disturbance voltage limits

The mains terminal disturbance voltage limits for arc welding equipment are given in tables 2a
and 2b in 5.1.2.1 of CISPR 11:1997 and its amendments 1 and 2.

The limits and test conditions for

a) harmonic current emissions are given in IEC 61000-3-2:2000 and IEC/TS 61000-3-4,

b) voltage fluctuations and flicker are given in IEC 61000-3-3 and its amendment 1 and
IEC 61000-3-11,

and are Qpplir‘nhln to_arc \A/nlr{ing nquipmnnt as far as covered hy the scope o these

standards.

NOTE IEC/TS 61000-3-4 may be replaced by IEC 61000-3-12 (in preparation).

6.3 Electromagnetic radiation disturbance limits
The elgctromagnetic radiation disturbance limits for arc weldj i j in tables
4 and §

7 Immunity tests

7.1  Classification and applicabili

Arc wel|ding equipment covered by this s ivided“nto categories for the purpose
of immpnity requirements as given belgw. Category welding equipment is considered to
meet the necessary immunity requirement sting. Category 2 arc welding eqyipment

711 Category 1

Arc wellding equ nt i gnic control circuitry, for example transfprmers,
transfofmer recti 3 ‘ ntrols, water coolers, CO,-heaters and non-electronic
wire feeders.

Electrig
networ
be eledtromi

passive components such as inductors, r.f. suppfession
ormers, rectifiers, diodes and resistors are not considered to

7.1.2

All arc welding equipfment excluded from category 1 above.

7.2 Test conditions

Welding power sources shall be tested using the test set up, as given in clause 5, during no-
load operation and at the welding current corresponding to a 100 % duty cycle (duty factor),
when delivering current into a conventional load in accordance with 6.1.1 and 6.1.2.

Compliance shall be checked by measuring the no-load voltage and the mean value of the
welding current.
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Les dévidoirs doivent étre soumis a I'essai a 50 % du réglage maximal. La vitesse du fil doit
étre mesurée au moyen d’'une dynamo tachymeétrique sur les galets de commande ou avec
d’autres moyens équivalents.

NOTE Pour réaliser cet essai, il convient que les galets ne soient pas en pression.

Les montages d’essai pour les essais d'immunité sont indiqués dans la figure 1 et les normes
de base dans les tableaux 1, 2 et 3.

7.3 Critéres de performance en immunité

7.31 Critéres de performance A

Le mafériel de soudage a l'arc doit continuer de fonctionner comme prévu.~Une yariation
maximale de +10 %, par rapport au réglage du courant de soudage, i il et de
la vitegse de soudage est admise, sauf spécification différente es les

commandes doivent continuer de fonctionner, et, en particulier, il dajt etr i couper
le courpnt de sortie en utilisant 'interrupteur prévu a cet effet e de la
torche pour soudage sous atmosphére inerte/active avec électro 2fale de
commande. Aucune perte des paramétres en mémoire 4ai, les
paramgdtres de sortie doivent retrouver les valeurs d aucun |cas, la
tension a vide ne doit dépasser les valeurs indiquées,

7.3.2 Critéres de performance B

Une vdriation du courant de soudage age de
+50 o

300 % |est admise (cela peut, en fait, ent i e l'arc, dans ce cas l'opgérateur

peut arn . travail
en utilig i xemple l'interrupteur sur une torche pour
soudag i gmetres
en mérn valeurs
du régl iquées
dans I3

7.3.3

Une mterruptlon temporaire i ise, né i darmement
manue

NOTE

Aucune S wefres en mémoire n’est admise, sauf si ces parametres peuvent étre
restaurg i ser les
valeurq indiquées darfs la CEIl 60974- 1.

7.4 Niveaux d’immunité

Les niveaux d’'immunité sont donnés dans le tableau 1 pour I'enveloppe, dans le tableau 2
pour la prise d’entrée de puissance en courant alternatif et dans le tableau 3 pour les prises
des lignes de mesure et de commande du procédé.
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Wire feeders shall be tested at 50 % of the maximum setting. The speed of the wire feeder
shall be measured using a tachogenerator on the drive rolls or by using other equivalent
means.

NOTE To carry out this test, the pressure should be removed from the drive rolls.

Test set-up geometries for immunity tests can be found in figure 1 and the basic standards
given in tables 1, 2 and 3.

7.3 Immunity performance criteria

7.3.1 Performance criterion A

The arg weldlng equipment shall continue to operate as mtended A ar|at n Ah/ welding
current pss the
manufsg it shall
be possi switch
onam mitted.
After th hall the
no-loag

7.3.2

A varigtion in welding current, wire fe +?80% is permitted (in
practice this may result in the arc exf [ i He arc may be reinitigted by
the opg¢rator using the normal means). ' current
using the normal switch provided, for ex inert gas
welding torch. No loss of stored data is to the
original setting. Under no S given
in IEC $0974-1.

7.3.3 Performance

Temporary loss e reset
manua

NOTE Thi

No loss d unless it can be restored by the operation of the cpntrols.
Under e no-load voltage exceed those values given in IEC 60974-1.

74 |

Immunity requirements are given in table 1 for the enclosure, table 2 for the a.c. inpui power
port and\table 3 for ports for process measurement and control lines.
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Tableau 1 — Niveaux d'immunité — Enveloppe

Nombre de
. N s Spécification base et Critéres de
Phénomeéne Unités . X Remarques
d'essai montage performance
d'essai
Radiofréquence Ce niveau d'essai
champ électro- MHz 80 — 1 000 spécifie est
magnétique, V/m (non modulé eff.) 3 CEI 61000-4-3 supérieur ala A
modulation % AM (1 kHz) 80 P .
, ) modulation
d'amplitude
Décharge kV +4 Voir la norme de B
Décharge de contact (tension de charge) base pour
électro- . CEI 61000-4-2 l'es
statique Décharge kV +8 B
dans l'air (tension de charge) -
I'air\Volx not
NOTE

es essais ne sont pas nécessaires pour les niveaux plus bas que ceux Spé{ilflg"{\ \\/

Tablpau 2 — Niveaux d'immunité — Acceés d' entree issange ourant altennatif
o bre e
Phgnomeéne Unités Spécific as et Remarques Critéres de
d essai performance
kV (créte)
Transitoires rapides Fréq. de rép. kHz > \ In ctlon dlr-:c:re - B
Tr/Th ns ( 5/50 L
% uction \/
€N /\ RO °
Creux dfg tension N4 CEI 61000-4-11 -
1

Tableau 3 - N|vegn\@w

% s des lignes de mesure et de commande du procédé

Nombre de
. Spécification base et Criteres de
Phgnomen U - d'essai montage Remarques performance
\ d'essai
N\ \KG (créte) +2 CEI 61000-4-4
Transitoifes rapide Tr/Th ns 5/50 Pince - B
réq. de rép. kHz 5 capacitive

NOTE

IApplicable aux accés des lignes de mesure et de commande de procédé reliés aux cables a rhoins que la

longueu

bl £ i " T " ST - A " ol Y
Wiaic CUTITUTTTITTTIITTTIU dUA SPTUITILatiuTTio Uu TauTivallt 1TTS UTPdooT Pados 4 11T,
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Table 1 — Immunity levels — Enclosure

Test Basic Performance
Phenomena Units PR standard and Remarks o
specification criteria
test set-up
MHz .
. ) 80 -1 000 This test level
Radlg-frequency EM field, Vim (unmod. 3 IEC 61000-4-3 | specified is prior to A
amplitude modulated r.m.s.) 80 modulation
% AM (1 kHz)
Contact kV (charge +4 See basic standard B
Electrostatic discharge voltage) - for applicability of
) IEC 61000-4-2 | contact and/or air
discharge o N dicok toat
ATl RV \bllalyU +8 arStrrargc B
discharge voltage) - See npte
N,
NOTE Testing is not required at lower levels than those specified. \

Table 2 — Immunity levels — A

S

A‘\
RO
porxt
N

. Test ic stapdard Performance
Phenommena Units ier s Remarks e
spwflcatlo a st Setru driteria
KV (peak) * & £ 51000 aT )\/
Fast transients | Repetition frequency kHz 5 Dirdetinie - B
Tr/Th ns 0 Nre inje
% reduction 30 B
ms 10
Voltage ¢lips IEC8§1000-4-11 -
% redu&b{\( X%\\) c
C f\\>
I'able}—\@w' level orts for process measurement and control lineg
Phenoine \lni \/ 'I.'e.st ) Basic standard Remarks Per ormance
\ specification | and test set-up driteria
NV peak) +2 IEC 61000-4-4
Fast transients /Th ns 5/50 Capacitive - B
Repwetition/frequency kHz 5 clamp
NOTE Applicable to process measurement and control ports interfacing to cables unless the total length gdccording to

manufac

urer's specifications does not exceed 2 m
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8 Documentation pour I’acheteur/utilisateur

L'utilisateur doit étre averti du fait qu’une installation et une utilisation appropriée du matériel
sont nécessaires pour réduire au minimum la possibilité d’émissions perturbatrices. Le
fabricant, ou son représentant autorisé, doit étre responsable de la fourniture, avec chaque
source de courant de soudage a I'arc, des instructions et informations suivantes:

a) un avertissement écrit précisant que le matériel de soudage a I'arc est prévu initialement
pour l'utilisation dans un environnement industriel. La documentation pour l'utilisateur doit
contenir une information précisant qu’il peut exister des difficultés potentielles pour
assurer la compatibilité électromagnétique dans d’autres environnements, dues aux
perfurbations conmduites et TayonmneEs;

b) les [informations sur toutes mesures spéciales qui peuvent avoir a prisesypour|obtenir

la conformité, emploi de cables blindés par exemple;

c) les| recommandations pour [I’évaluation de [I’environneme ign des
prégautions nécessaires exigées pour linstallation et I'utiisa iser les
perfurbations, voir l'article A.2;

d) les recommandations sur les méthodes de réduction dé ir I'article|A.3;

e) un€g information précisant la responsabilité des Xre d’interf@¢rences

produites par le soudage.

&
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8 Documentation for the purchaser/user

The user shall be made aware of the fact that proper installation and use of the arc welding
equipment is necessary to minimize possible interfering emissions. The manufacturer or his
authorized representative shall be responsible for including instructions and information with

each welding power source as follows:

a) a written warning that the arc welding equipment is primarily intended to be used in an
industrial environment. In the documentation for the user a statement shall be included
drawing attention to the fact that there may be potential difficulties in ensuring electro-
magnetic compatibility in other environments, due to conducted as well as radiated

disfurbances;
b) infgrmation on any special measures that have to be taken to a
example the use of shielded cables;

c) recommendations on the assessment of the surrounding area, o iJentify™e
cautions required for the installation and use, to minimize dje

d) recpmmendations on methods to minimize disturbances
e) a sfatement drawing attention to the users responsibility~witF

@@

respes to jnterferen

ce, for

ry pre-
A.2;

e from
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Annexe A
(informative)

Installation et utilisation

A.1 Généralités

L’utilisateur est responsable de l'installation et de l'utilisation du matériel de soudage a l'arc
suivanffTes instructions du fabricant. Si des perturbations électromagnétiqae ectées,
il doit &tre de la responsabilité de l'utilisateur du matériel de soudage udre la
situation avec l'assistance du fabricant. Dans certains cas, l'actio 3 ra étre
aussi simple qu’une mise a la terre du circuit de soudage, voir la ¢iote: 3 cas, il
pourrait étre nécessaire de construire un écran électromagnétique rce de
courani de soudage et de la piéce entiére avec montage de ) bus les
cas, le$ perturbations électromagnétiques doivent étre réduu €s ng soient
plus génantes.

NOTE |le circuit de soudage, pour des raisons de sécurité, peufétre ou ne pas.é hvient de

ne faire |es changements de dispositions de raccordement a lafterre npétente

pour préciser que la modification augmentera les risques S S b retours

parallelep du courant de soudage susceptibles, d’endom bements.

D’autres|informations sont données dans la C : 3

A.2 Reconnaissance de I’enviropheme

Avant f’installer un matéyie isateur doit évaluer les risques de

problémes électromagnétiques\d i =Y e qui suit doit étre pris en compte:

a) présence au-dessus, 8 S z ad matériel de soudage a I'arc de cables de
puissance, d m i

b) récgpteurs e

c) ordjnateurs et a

d) éqdipement chtighe Bcurité,_gar exemple protection de matériel industriel;

e) la $ S 5. voysines, par exemple emploi de stimulateurs cardiagues ou

f)  matérni

g) limmunité matériels voisins. L’utilisateur doit s’assurer que d’autres mptériels
utilisés(dans un.ghvironnement spécifié sont compatibles. Cela peut exiger des mesures
de protection supplémentaires;

h) I’'heure du jour ou le soudage ou d’autres activités auront lieu.

La dimension de la zone environnante a prendre en compte dépend de la structure du
batiment et des autres activités qui s’y déroulent. La zone environnante peut s’étendre au
dela des limites de I’entreprise.

2 CEI/TS 62081: Matériel de soudage a l'arc — Installation et utilisation.
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Annex A
(informative)

Installation and use

A.1 General

The user is responsible for installing and using the arc welding equipment according to the

manufdcturer’s instructions. Tf electromagnetic disturbances are detected
responsibility of the user of the arc welding equipment to resolve
technical assistance of the manufacturer. In some cases this re
simple fas earthing the welding circuit, see note. In other cases it cadld\i
electromagnetic screen enclosing the welding power source
associgted input filters. In all cases electromagnetic disturbgnce
point, where they are no longer troublesome.

NOTE The welding circuit may or may not be earthed for safety

arthing arrarjgements

should oply be authorized by a person who is competent to assg ges Will increase tHe risk of

injury, for example by allowing parallel welding current return p#
equipmeht. Further guidance is given in IEC/TS 620812

A.2 [Assessment of area

Before|installing arc welding equipment th
tromagpetic problems in thessurrounding a

o Ser g

a) other supply cable
adjacent to the arc

pay hamagedthe earth circuityd of other

e an assessment of potential elec-
ing shall be taken into accountt:

ghalling™and telephone cables, above, belpw and

b) radjo and telﬁé ers;

c) computer and :

d) saf pte guarding of industrial equipment;

e) thelhealth g ) or example the use of pacemakers and hearing aids;

f) equipme

g) theli y\othen\equipment in the environment. The user shall ensure thgt other
equip RiNG in the environment is compatible. This may require additional
protection

h) theftime of day that welding or other activities are to be carried out.

The sizeofthesurroundingarea to be consideredwittdependomthe—structure of thebuilding
and other activities that are taking place. The surrounding area may extend beyond the

boundaries of the premises.

2 |EC/TS 62081: Arc welding equipment - Installation and use.
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A.3 Méthodes de réduction des émissions

A.3.1 Réseau publique d'alimentation électrique

Il convient de raccorder le matériel de soudage a l'arc au réseau public suivant les
recommandations du fabricant. Si des interférences se produisent, il peut étre nécessaire de
prendre des précautions supplémentaires telles que le filtrage du réseau public. Pour un
matériel de soudage a l’arc installé a demeure, il convient d’envisager de blinder le cable
d'alimentation dans un conduit métallique ou similaire. Il convient d’assurer la continuité
électrique du blindage sur toute sa longueur. Il convient de raccorder le blindage a la source
de courant de soudage pour assurer un bon contact électrique entre le blindage et
I’envelgppe de ta source dg courant e soudage.

A.3.2 Maintenance du matériel de soudage a I’arc

iwant les
capots
ervice.

Il convient que le matériel de soudage a I'arc soit soumis a l'e
recommandations du fabricant. Il convient que tous les accég
soient fermés et correctement verrouillés quand le matériel de
Il convlent que le matériel de soudage a I'arc ne soit mQdifi mis les
réglaggs et modifications mentionnés dans les ins i0 ant” 1l convignt, en
particulier, que I’éclateur d’arc des dispositifs d’amor¢age et ilisation d’arc soit réglé et
entretehu suivant les recommandations du fabricant

A.3.3

Il convjent que les cables soient aussi i putre a

A.3.4
Il'y a lieu d’envisager laYai S es composants métalliques de l'installation
de souflage et des\composant i . efois, des éléments métalliques reliés a Ip piéce

mise en ceuvre opérateur de chocs électriques s’il touche 3 la fois

ces él Il convient d’isoler I'opérateur de tels élgments
métalli

A.3.5

Quand|lg” pi 5 reliee a la terre pour la sécurité électrique ou en raison |de ses
dimensfion e remplacement, par exemple des coques de navire ou des chafpentes
métalli une connexion raccordant la piéce a la terre pourra, dans gertains
cas et phon systematiguement, réduire les émissions. |l conviendra d'éviter la mise a |a terre

des pig¢ces\.qui pourraient accroitre les risques pour l'opérateur ou endommager d’autres
équipements électriques. Si nécessaire, il convient que le raccordement de la piéce a [a terre
soit fait directement mais, dans certains pays n’autorisant pas cette connexion directe, il
convient que la connexion soit faite avec un condensateur approprié choisi en fonction des
réglementations nationales.

A.3.6 Blindage et protection

Le blindage et la protection sélectifs d’autres cables et matériels dans la zone environnante
peut limiter les problémes d’interférences. Le blindage de toute I'installation de soudage peut
étre envisagé pour des applications spéciales.
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